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Maintain  HOLD    
CMP Rs330 
TP Rs350 

Q3CY2011 Review 
Sector: IT Services 
BSE Sensex: 17,085 

KEY FINANCIALS (Rs mn) 
 CY08 CY09 CY10 CY11E CY12E
Net Sales 34,923 30,435 31,436 35,204 41,186 
YoY Gr.(%) 33.7 -12.9 3.3 12.0 17.0 
Op. Profit 5,549 5,978 5,761 4,911 6,890 
Op. Marg.(%) 15.9 19.6 18.3 14.0 16.7 
Adj. Net Profit 4,925 5,558 5,966 3,053 4,313 
YoY Gr.(%) 9.6 12.8 7.4 -48.8 41.2 

KEY RATIOS 
Dil. EPS (Rs) 36.3 42.7 44.6 22.7 32.0 
ROCE (%) 16.2 14.7 15.5 4.6 6.7 
RoE (%) 17.8 16.0 19.0 4.5 6.1 
PER (x) 9.1 7.7 7.4 14.6 10.3 
EV/ Net Sales (x) 1.3 1.5 1.5 1.3 1.1 
EV /EBDITA (x) 8.3 7.6 7.9 9.3 6.6 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Revenue increased 3.9%QoQ to USD191mn (6.8%YoY 
growth). EBITDA margin was 17.6%, above expectation 
(PINCe 14.3%), driven by higher utilisation (+280bpsQoQ to 
78.5%) and rupee depreciation and absence of one-time 
expenses. PAT was Rs842mn. 

Revenue recovered sequentially but still low on YoY basis 
Revenue grew 15%QoQ to Rs9,453mn (based on quarter end 
rupee which depreciated 9.6%QoQ against dollar). Forex loss 
was Rs337mn but lower tax rate helped to increase PAT. EPS 
for Q3 was Rs6.22. 
Restructuring led to lower SG&A 
The front end sales team is restructured to achieve synergy 
benefits resulting in some gains. There was no one-time 
expense incurred in last quarter related to the acquisition. 
EMEA rebound after weak Q2 
EMEA geography (14.2% revenue contribution) grew 
12.6%QoQ, Americas (78.3% revenue contribution) grew 
2.6%QoQ and APAC (7.5% revenue contribution) grew 
3.9%QoQ.  
Fewer disclosures in this quarter 
In the earnings release, the company has not disclosed 
information related to exposure to verticals, service lines 
contribution and client related metrics. 
Top 10 clients decline 0.4%QoQ; employee count declined 
Growth came from smaller clients as non top-10 clients grew 
7.9%QoQ compared to 0.4%QoQ growth in top 10 clients (46.4% 
revenue contribution compared to 48.4% in Q2). Employee 
count declined by 519 to 17,853. Utilisation improved 
280bpsQoQ to 78.5%.  
Outlook and Valuation–Revenue growth has been good in 
this quarter but on annual basis it still lagged behind peers. 
Apart from the factor that there were no one-time expenses, the 
operating margin improved drastically due to efficiency 
measures and rupee depreciation. The growth rate is expected 
to be better in CY12 due to the new management’s approach. 
We revise our estimates based on INR/USD rate of 46 for CY11 
and 47 for CY12. Maintain ‘HOLD’ recommendation on the 
stock with a target price of Rs350 based on 11x CY12E EPS. 
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QUARTERLY SNAPSHOT (Rs mn) 
 Quarter Ended 
 Mar-11 Jun-11 Sep-11 
Net sales  8,477 8,221 9,453 
YoY Gr.(%) 9.4% 5.7% 18.7% 
Op.Profit 1,361 160 1,661 
OPM(%) 16.1% 1.9% 17.6% 
Adj.Net Profit 1,180 108 842 
YoY Gr. (%) -21.2% -92.6% -34.2% 

STOCK DATA 
Market cap Rs44.7bn 
Book Value per share Rs234 
Shares O/S (F.V. Rs2) 135.5mn 
Free Float 12% 
Avg Trade Value (6 months) Rs 127mn 
52 week High/Low 509/250 
Bloomberg Code PATNI IN  
Reuters Code PTNI.BO 

 

PERFORMANCE (%) 
 1M 3M 12M 
Absolute 10.3 (0.7) (27.8) 
Relative  9.3 7.5 (16.0) 
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Exhibit 1 - Quarterly Performance 
(Rs mn, except EPS) Q3CY10 Q2CY11 Consensus Q3CY11(PINCe) Q3CY11 QoQ YoY Variance (PINC vs Actual) 
Revenue (USD) 178.8 183.8 - 188.4 191.0 3.9% 6.8% 1.3% 
Revenue 7,967 8,221 8,684 9,139 9,453 15.0% 18.7% 3.4% 
Total Operating Income                 
                  
Gross Profit 2,896 2,715 - 3,153 3,421 26.0% 18.1% 8.5% 
Gross Margin 36.3% 33.0% - 34.5% 36.2% 316 bps -16 bps 169 bps 
                  
EBITDA 1,414 160 1,011 1,310 1,661 936.7% 17.4% 26.8% 
EBITDA Margin 17.8% 1.9% 11.6% 14.3% 17.6% 1562 bps -18 bps 323 bps 
                  
Other Income 329 496 - -19 -171.6 -134.6% -152.2% 817.6% 
PBT 1,549 197 891 709 941 376.7% -39.2% 32.7% 
                  
Tax 268 89 150 199 98.8 11.0% -63.1% -50.2% 
Tax Rate 17% 45% 17% 28% 10% -3460 bps -680 bps -1750 bps 
                  
Net Income 1,281 108 742 511 842 677.1% -34.2% 65.0% 
Net Income Margin 16% 1% 9% 6% 9% 759 bps -717 bps 332 bps 
EPS 9.6 0.8 5.3 3.8 6.2 674.0% -35.0% 64.3% 
Source: PINC Research, Bloomberg, Company 

 
Exhibit 2 - EMEA grew strongly 12.6%QoQ 
Geography (USD mn) Q3CY10 Q2CY11 Q3CY11 QoQ YoY 
Americas 144 146 150 2.6% 4.2% 
EMEA 21 24 27 12.6% 28.5% 
APAC 14 14 14 3.9% 0.1% 
% contribution           
Americas 80.3% 79.3% 78.3% -100 bps -200 bps 
EMEA 11.8% 13.1% 14.2% 110 bps 240 bps 
APAC 8.0% 7.5% 7.5% 0 bps -50 bps 
Source: PINC Research, Company 

 
Exhibit 3 - Onsite growth of 5.7%QoQ 
Delivery Location (USD mn) Q3CY10 Q2CY11 Q3CY11 QoQ YoY 
Onsite 98 95 100 5.7% 2.5% 
Offshore 81 89 91 2.0% 12.0% 
% of Total           
Onsite 54.6% 51.5% 52.4% 90 bps -220 bps 
Offshore 45.4% 48.5% 47.6% -90 bps 220 bps 
Source: PINC Research, Company 
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Exhibit 4 - FPP grew 5%QoQ, likely to contribute to help margin 
Project Type (USD mn) Q3CY10 Q2CY11 Q3CY11 QoQ YoY 
Fixed Price 80 84 88 5.0% 10.1% 
Time and Material 99 100 103 2.9% 4.1% 
            
% of Total           
Fixed Price 44.9% 45.8% 46.3% 50 bps 140 bps 
Time and Material 55.1% 54.2% 53.7% -50 bps -140 bps 
Source: PINC Research, Company 

 
Exhibit 5 - Utilisation improved 280bpsQoQ to 78.5% and headcount reduced 2.8%QoQ 
Employee metrics Q3CY10 Q2CY11 Q3CY11 QoQ YoY 
Total employees      17,511           18,372 17,853 -2.8% 2.0% 
Offshore     13,996          14,662 14,391 -1.8% 2.8% 

Onsite       3,515            3,710 3,462 -6.7% -1.5% 

Net addition        1,795              (190) -519 173.2% -128.9% 
Utilisation 74.0% 75.7% 78.5% 280 bps 450 bps 
Attrition 25.9% 22.9%   -2290 bps -2590 bps 
Source: PINC Research, Company 
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Income Statement      
Year end 31 Dec (Rs mn) CY08 CY09 CY10 CY11E CY12E 
Net sales 34,923 30,435 31,436 35,204 41,186 
Growth (%) 33.7 -12.9 3.3 12.0 17.0 

Gross profit 11,916 11,639 11,769 12,548 14,645 
Other operating charges 6,367 5,661 6,008 7,637 7,755 
EBITDA 5,549 5,978 5,761 4,911 6,890 
Growth (%) 23.1 7.7 -3.6 -14.8 40.3 

Depreciation 858 753 760 1,725 2,100 
Other income 258 493 1,830 1,114 1,201 
EBIT 4,691 5,225 5,002 3,186 4,790 
Interest paid 228 61 1 1 1 
Pre-tax profit (before E/o items) 5,178 5,779 6,833 4,301 5,991 
Tax Provision 660 1,047 866 1,247 1,678 
E/o loss / (Income) 0 0 0 0 0 
Net profit 4,925 5,558 5,966 3,053 4,313 
Adjusted net profit 4,925 5,558 5,966 3,053 4,313 
Growth (%) 9.6 12.8 7.4 -48.8 41.2 

Diluted EPS (Rs) 36.3 42.7 44.6 22.7 32.0 
Diluted EPS Growth (%) 12.7 17.6 4.5 -49.2 41.2 

 

 Cash Flow Statement      
Year end 31 Dec (Rs mn) CY08 CY09 CY10 CY11E CY12E 
Pre-tax profit 4,927  5,558  5,966  3,053  4,313  
Depreciation 1,346  1,218  1,274  1,375  1,621  
Total tax paid (447) (411) (665) (1,247) (1,678) 
Chg in working capital 1,652  78  (620) 6,538  (785) 
Other operating activities (218) (76) 163  0  0  
Cash flow from oper. (a) 7,259  6,366  6,119  9,719  3,471  
Capital expenditure (2,106) (868) (1,394) (1,408) (2,471) 
Chg in investments 380  (5,289) 5,278  (8,019) 895  
Other investing activities 0  0  (4) 0  0  
Cash flow from inv. (b) (1,726) (6,157) 3,879  (9,427) (1,576) 
Free cash flow (a+b) 5,533  209  9,998  292  1,895  
Equity raised/(repaid) 9  256  60  0  0  
Debt raised/(repaid) 0  0  0  0  0  
Change in Minorities Interest 0  0  0  0  0  
Dividend (incl. tax) (556) (429) (9,695) (545) (739) 
Other financing activities (2,565) 38  425  0  0  
Cash flow from fin. (c) (3,111) (136) (9,211) (545) (739) 
Net chg in cash (a+b+c) 2,422  74  787  (253) 1,156  

  

 
 

Balance Sheet      
Year end 31 Dec (Rs mn) CY08 CY09 CY10 CY11E CY12E 
Equity Share capital 13,143 13,094 13,523 13,945 14,187 
Reserves & surplus 14,594 21,569 17,830 54,196 56,355 
Shareholders' funds 27,737 34,662 31,353 68,141 70,542 
Minorities interests 0 0 0 0 0 
Total Debt 1,894 2,037 2,245 1,833 1,865 
Capital Employed 29,630 36,699 33,598 69,974 72,407 
Net fixed assets 12,787 11,939 11,967 41,268 42,833 
Net Other Current Assets 895 2,478 4,425 3,082 3,246 
Cash & Cash Eq. 2,921 2,945 3,527 3,499 4,716 
Investments 12,061 17,827 12,729 21,145 20,616 
Net Deferred Tax Assets 938 1,511 950 980 997 
Total assets 29,603 36,699 33,598 69,974 72,407 

 

== Key ratios      
Year end 31 Dec CY08 CY09 CY10 CY11E CY12E 
OPM (%) 15.9 19.6 18.3 14.0 16.7 
Net margin (%) 14.1 18.3 19.0 8.7 10.5 
Yield (%) 1.2 1.0 22.6 0.9 0.9 
Net debt/Equity (x) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Net Working Capital (days) 134 239 199 251 211 
Asset turnover (x) 1.0 0.7 0.8 0.5 0.5 
ROCE (%) 16.2 14.7 15.5 4.6 6.7 
RoE (%) 17.8 16.0 19.0 4.5 6.1 
EV/Net sales (x) 1.3 1.5 1.5 1.3 1.1 
EV/EBITDA (x) 8.3 7.6 7.9 9.3 6.6 
PER (x) 9.1 7.7 7.4 14.6 10.3 
Price/Book (x) 1.6 1.2 1.4 0.7 0.6 

 

   

P/E Band 

0

200

400

600

800

Oct-06 Oct-07 Oct-08 Oct-09 Oct-10 Oct-11

18.0x
15.0x
12.0x
9.0x
6.0x

 

 Avg PER 

0.0

8.0

16.0

24.0

Oct-06 Oct-07 Oct-08 Oct-09 Oct-10 Oct-11

1 Yr Forw ard PER Average PER (2006-11)

 

 



RESEARCHRESEARCHRESEARCHRESEARCHRESEARCH

T E A M
EQUITY DESK
Sadanand Raje Head - Institutional Sales sadanand.raje@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6366

Technical Analyst

Rajeev Gupta Equities rajeev.gupta@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6486
Ankur Varman Equities ankur.varman@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6380
Himanshu Varia Equities himanshu.varia@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6342
Shailesh Kadam Derivatives shaileshk@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6349
Ganesh Gokhale Derivatives ganeshg@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6347

Mehul Desai Head - Sales Trading mehul.desai@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6303
Naresh Panjnani Co-Head - Sales Trading naresh.panjnani@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6333
Amar Margaje amar.margaje@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6327
Ashok Savla ashok.savla@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6321
Sajjid Lala sajjid.lala@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6337
Raju Bhavsar rajub@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6322
Kinjal Mehta kinjal.mehta@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6333
Chandani Bhatia chandani.bhatia@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6324
Hasmukh D. Prajapati hasmukhp@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6325
Kamlesh Purohit kamlesh.purohit@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6357

SALES

DEALING

RESEARCH
Vineet Hetamasaria, CFA Head of Research, Auto, Cement vineet.hetamasaria@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6388
Nikhil Deshpande Auto, Auto Ancillary, Cement nikhil.deshpande@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6339
Tasmai Merchant Auto, Auto Ancillary, Cement tasmai.merchant@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6377
Vinod Nair Construction, Power, Capital Goods vinod.nair@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6379
Ankit Babel Capital Goods, Engineering ankit.b@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6551
Hitul Gutka Power hitul.gutka@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6410
Subramaniam Yadav Construction subramaniam.yadav@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6371
Madhura Joshi Power madhura.joshi@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6395
Satish Mishra Fertiliser, Natural Gas satish.mishra@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6488
Urvashi Biyani Fertiliser, Natural Gas urvashi.biyani@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6334
Naveen Trivedi FMCG naveent@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6384
Rohit Kumar Anand IT Services rohit.anand@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6372
Namrata Sharma Media namrata.sharma@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6412
Sakshee Chhabra Media sakshee.chhabra@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6516
Bikash Bhalotia Metals, Mining bikash.bhalotia@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6387
Harleen Babber Metals, Mining harleen.babber@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6389
Dipti Vijaywargi Metals, Mining dipti.vijaywargi @pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6393
Sushant Dalmia, CFA Pharma sushant.dalmia@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6462
Poonam Sanghavi Pharma poonam.sanghavi@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6709
Suman Memani Real Estate, Mid caps suman.memani@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6479
Abhishek Kumar Real Estate, Mid caps abhishek.kumar@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6398
C Krishnamurthy Technical Analyst krishnamurthy.c@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6747

SINGAPORE DESK
Amul Shah amul.shah@sg.pinc.co.in 65-6327 0626

DIRECTORS
Gaurang Gandhi gaurangg@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6400
Hemang Gandhi hemangg@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6400
Ketan Gandhi ketang@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6400

COMPLIANCE
Rakesh Bhatia Head Compliance rakeshb@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6400



bright thinking

Member : Bombay Stock Exchange & National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. : Sebi Reg No: INB 010989331. Clearing No :  211
1216, Maker Chambers V, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400 021; Tel.: 91-22-66186633/6400  Fax : 91-22-22049195

Financial Securities Ltd
SMALL WORLD, INFINITE OPPORTUNITIES

Infinity.com

Disclaimer:  This document has been prepared by the Research Desk of M/s Infinity.com Financial Securities Ltd. (PINC) and is meant for use of the
recipient only and is not for public circulation. Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at
an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and
should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. The investment discussed or views expressed may not be
suitable for all investors
The information  contained herein is obtained and collated  from sources believed reliable and PINC has not independently verified all the
information given in this document. Accordingly, no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to the accuracy, completeness or
fairness of the information and opinions contained in this document.
The Disclosures of Interest Statement incorporated in this document is provided solely to enhance the transparency and should not be treated as
endorsement of the views expressed in the report. The opinion expressed or estimates made are as per the  best judgement as applicable at that
point of time and PINC reserves the right to make modifications and alternations to this statement as may be required from time to time without any
prior approval
PINC, its affiliates, their directors, employees and their dependant family members may from time to time, effect or have effected an own account
transaction in, or deal as principal or agent in or for the securities mentioned in this document. They may perform or seek to perform investment
banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any company referred to in this report. Each of these entities
functions as a separate, distinct and independent of each other. The recipient should take this into account before interpreting the document
This report has been prepared on the basis of information, which is already available in publicly accessible media or developed through analysis
of PINC. The views expressed are those of analyst and the PINC may or may not subscribe to all the views expressed therein
This document is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced, redistributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to
any other person or published, copied, in whole or in part, for any purpose. Neither this document nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into
the United State (to U.S.Persons), Canada, or Japan or distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States or Canada or distributed or redistributed
in Japan or to any resident thereof. The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons into whose
possession this document comes should inform themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions
Neither PINC, not its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special
or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information.
Copyright in this document vests exclusively with PINC and this document is not to be reported or circulated  or copied or made available to others.

Our reports are also available on Reuters, Thomson Publishers and Bloomberg PINV <GO>




